MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

FORTY-FOURTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1865.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

A U G U S T A : STEVENS & SAYWARD, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. $1865\,.$

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1865.

Снар. 381.

Chapter 381.

Resolve in favor of Josiah H. Drummond.

Josiah H. Drummond, in favor of,

Resolved, That there be paid from the treasury of this state, the sum of fifty dollars, to Josiah H. Drummond, remaining due him, for his services as clerk of the committee on military affairs, in the legislative session of eighteen hundred and sixty-four.

Approved February 9, 1865.

Chapter 382.

Resolves authorizing a temporary loan.

Loan of \$500,-

Resolved, That to provide for the payment of bounties to soldiers, and refunding to cities and towns the amount of bounties to soldiers, advanced by them, the treasurer with the advice of the governor, is hereby authorized to procure a temporary loan for the sum of five hundred thousand dollars, or so much thereof as may be needed.

-how negotia-ted.

Resolved, That the treasurer is hereby authorized to give notes in behalf of the state, at a rate of interest not exceeding six per cent., and reimbursable at the pleasure of the state, after sixty days and within six months, for such portions of the loan hereby authorized as may be found necessary.

Approved February 10, 1865.

Chapter 383.

Resolves in relation to the binding of the acts and resolves of the state.

Ninth volume of special acts and resolves. Resolved, That the special or private acts and resolves, passed since eighteen hundred and sixty, including those of eighteen hundred and sixty-five, shall constitute the ninth volume of each, and that the public acts passed within the same period shall constitute a volume.

Title page, binding, &c. Resolved, That the secretary of state shall cause a title page, table of contents and general index to be prepared for each volume; and that he shall cause the said acts and resolves to be substantially bound and properly lettered for the use of the executive and legislative departments of the government.

Appropriation.

Resolved, That the sum of one hundred and fifty dollars be appropriated to defray the expense of preparing said title pages, table of contents and general index, and two hundred and twenty-five

dollars for binding the said public acts and special acts and re- Chap. 384. solves.

Approved February 11, 1865.

Chapter 384.

Resolve in favor of Jane H. Child.

Resolved. That there be paid to Jane H. Child, the sum of fifteen dollars, being for lost coupon, number six, attached to bond number one hundred and eighty-six, war loan of eighteen hundred and sixty-one; provided said Child give a bond to the satisfaction of the treasurer of state, guaranteeing to refund the money paid under this resolve, if the above described coupon should be found and presented for payment by some person who can enforce the payment thereof.

Approved February 11, 1865.

Chapter 385.

Resolve directing the state treasurer to pay certain moneys due to the Madawaska townships for school purposes.

Resolved, That the state treasurer be directed to pay to the order David Page. of David Page, duly appointed school agent for the Madawaska school agent or Madawaska, in townships, the proportion of bank tax and income of permanent favor of. school fund, belonging to said townships, in the apportionment of July one, eighteen hundred and sixty-four, as provided in section seven of chapter two hundred and fifty-one of special laws of eighteen hundred sixty-three.

Approved February 15, 1865.

Chapter 386.

Resolves in favor of Elizabeth A. Jenkins, Lyman C. Hurd and Joseph H. Myrick.

Resolved, That there be paid out of the treasury to Elizabeth A. Elizabeth A. Jenkins, eight dollars per month, to be paid semi-annually during Jonkins, in favor of. her widowhood; the pay to commence from the fourth of March, eighteen hundred and sixty-four, and that the governor be authorized to draw his warrant on the treasury for the same.

Jane H. Child. in favor of.